Invoice Processing - Matching To A Purchase Order (PO)

This process is for matching an Invoice to a Purchase Order when you
have an exact match from one Invoice to one Purchase Order. For POs
with multiple invoices, see the “Matched Line Invoice Reference Guide”.

Additional Resources:
GMHEC Website: Finance Knowledge Base

COA
ap@gmbhec.org

Pr(;jéct Ensemble

Process Step
& Description

Action

Navigation Path:
> Payables - Invoice

Ivie Payroll Sales Payables

General Accounting

Intercompany Accounting Budgetary Control >

Invoices Payments

__I_

Click the Match In Full Task button

Quick Tip! Prior to processing your
matched invoice, you will need to create
any change orders (PO edits) should
any changes have happened after PO
approval. Questions on editing POs?
See the Procurement Knowledge Base.

Invoices
0
Scanned Recent 2atours | Holds Approval Prepald Due 7 Dy
35 alidation 0 Pending E E'
0 36 45 0 0 Purchasing 9 Cthers 10 0 U $2.98M C.g
07 814 15+ 030 3160 61+ Discount 50 (o]
0 oter 116 Rejected o
hl,
1.1 Match an B
InVO|Ce View w 7 [¥ Wioech | Create | \Validme Cancel  Postto Ledger
A secondary window will slide open to the left. Enter:
e Purchase Order Number Match in Full

autofill
e Enter Invoice Number

Quick Tip! Click here

for an example of a
supplier invoice to

enter into Oracle

“Create Invoice” button

Create Invoice.

0 Business Unit, Supplier, Site, and Total will

o If you received an invoice from the supplier, _
please use the invoice number issued on the Supplier - Gyber Research Systems
physical supplier invoice

o If an invoice was not sent, or the invoice does not
have a number, use the following nomenclature: Invoice Number | Inv012345

= School Initials (CC, GM, MD, SM) & date
of the invoice
=  Ex. 1: GM_20190905; or, if taken, add
the following number “-1, -2, -3, etc.”
=  Ex.2: GM_20190905-1
e Once the invoice number has been entered, click the

* Purchase Order GM-PO-1017

Business Unit GMHEC BU

Site  GM Middlebury-1 v

Q

Total

Date 29-Jul-2019

Y

20.00 USD

e If you attempt to match a Purchase Order that does not belong to you it will not allow you to hit

Created: 02/09/2019
Revised: 9/5/2019

Page1of4


https://www.gmhec.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/Match-Lines-Invoice-final.pdf
https://www.gmhec.org/finance/finance-knowledge-base/
https://www.gmhec.org/procurement-knowledge-base/
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1moNIaWcI6prKpQH0OOk-AZCqcJ73UQm2/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1moNIaWcI6prKpQH0OOk-AZCqcJ73UQm2/view?usp=sharing

You will be taken back to the invoice home page. Click the Refresh button in the upper right-hand corner
until your invoice is listed.

Invoices
0
Recent 24 Hours | Holds Approval Prepaid Due 7 Days
34 validation 0 Pending -
015 $527w D) g
" -
2 Purchasing 205 Others | —| o}
] 0-30 31-60 614 Drscount: $0 \
107 Other 70 Rejected
uil
v v v v
=]
<=
View ¥ 7 [ =iDetach Create Validate Cancel Postto Ledger
Invoice Number Amount Supplier Supplier Site Validation Status ~ Accounting Status Paid Status Creation Date Last Updated
12345 ODUSD Cyber Research Systems GM Middlebury-1 Mot validated Unaccounted Not paid 29002008 415 PN 280Ul 2018415
< »

1.2 Review
Invoice & PO
Information

After your invoice appears, click on the Invoice Number. The “Edit Invoice” screen will now appear.
The majority of your invoice information will automatically fill-in now that your invoice is matched to the
Purchase Order. Under the Invoice Header infromation enter the “Requester” as yourself. Type in your
last name first — Oracle will auto-search and find your name.

Edit Invoice: Inv012345

4 [nvoice Header  show Mord

Identifying PO

Business Unit

GM-PO-1017

GMHEC BU

The Description field
prints on the Check
Remittance (sent to
supplier). Should you
require an internal

Save = Save and Close

@ A metvaligated | invaice Actians w Cancel

Last Saved 29-Jul-2018 415 PM

* Numbar | 12345 * Date 2902019 [

. o . . * Amount 20,00 * Payment Terms  Met 45 v
sumslier CyberResea]  JUSHIfiCation, please add it
Supplier Number 16346 as a Note. Type i\ * Terms Date 29042019 [y
Supplier Sita  GM Requester Q
Legal Entity Green Mountam Higher Education Consortium, inc, Attachments hone o
Invaice Group Mote Y
4 lines  Machivoce Lines -
vieww o B X 7 [F iDetach  Alocats ¥ Cancelline | Distributions
Distribution | Budgetary Control ~ Reference  Tax  Purchase Order | Ascet  Project
Distribution Budgetary Control
* Number * Type * Amount
" Prorate Across 4
Distribution Set D C Date All em Lines Budget Date Status Descripti
1 Item .00 2B.Jul-218 (g 28.Jul2018 (Nt atermpted Cyber lec
< >
Requester | Foster, Cheryl

Foster, Cheryl GMHEC1005 cheryl foster@gmhec.org

IMore....

* Date
® Payment Terms

* Terms Date

equester

Attachments

29-Jul-2018

Net 45

29-Jul-2018

Foster, Cheryl

None ==
E

If applicable, attach the actual invoice and create notes:
e Attachments” — click the “+” where it says
“Attachments”

¢ Notes — click the square next to Note to add
any notes

Quick Tip! Do not change Invoice Payment Terms, Terms Date,
and/or Accounting/Budget Dates (unless for specifically
designated time frames determined by college finance team)

Created: 02/09/2019
Revised: 9/5/2019

Page 2 of 4

Prdject Ensemble




Project Ensemble

After clicking on the “+” icon, the following pop-up will appear. Click “Choose File”. Choose your file and
add the attachment. Click “OK” when finished attaching document.

| Attachments
Actions v View v <= 3
Type Category * File Name or URL Title Description Attached By

File |~ From Supplier ~ | Invoice Example For Reference Guide.pdf Update... Invoice Example For Refer. | Jnvoice_Example_2019072 . Cheryl Foster

< >
Rows Selected 1

QK Cancel

Click Purchase Order Tab below the Lines section. You can review this section to make sure the correct
PO was matched.

4 Lines  Matchimoxe Lines L)
viewy 4 B X 7 [F & Detach fMacat Cancel Line  Distributions
[ getary Cortrol [ Project
Purchase Order Aszet Project

* * *

fomiber | pe Aot mber Line Schedule ~ Tmckas  Project Task Number ~ xPendin T O it I

1 Rem 20,00 ‘ GMFO101T w1 v 1 -

< ¥

The EDORDA (distribution lines charged) was set-up and approved when the Purchase Order was
created. DO NOT EDIT invoice account lines in a Matched Invoice. It will create an error if you do.

OPTIONAL: To review your distribution/EDORDA click the “Distributions” button in the Lines section.

4Lines  Match imvoie Lines )

vieww 4= EH ¥ 57 [F - Detach | Alecate ¥ cCancel

[ getary Cortrol Tax = |[Purchase Order | Assel
Purchase Order Aszet Project
* Number * Type * Amount . I
Track as  Project
Number Line Schedule Asset  Number Task Number o Date Type Organization
1 Bem L - 1 v
< >

OPTIONAL CONTINUED: A pop-up box will appear displaying where your invoice will be charged.
Again, do not edit this information. This is for reviewing purposes only. Close out of the box once
reviewed.

[FE TIEGUET  Show Less

7 & Detach  Invoice Line 1 v | Reverse  Adjust TaxRecovery = CheckFunds  View Results
4 T W ] y
Budgetary Control | Status | Purchase Order  Recept | Project

Budgetary Contral
Line * Distribution * Type * Amount *

* BudgetDate  Status
2000 | 100-1001-54004-10-000000-40104L 2502019 figy Cyber technological su | 20-%-2019 [y B Mot attempied
<! 1 »

Distributions Total Amount 2000

Remaining Amourt & 0,00

Line Amount 2000

Save and Close

Created: 02/09/2019
Revised: 9/5/2019

Page 3 of 4




Prdject Ensemble

Once you are done with your review, go to “Invoice Actions” and choose “Validate.”
Invoice Actions w Save Save and Close Can . . . . .
- = = Your invoice will now show that it has been validated.
Manage Installments
5: . . .
Calculate Tax Cri+Alt+X | Validated  Invoice Actions =
Check Funds
Clri+Alt+V Lastly, click “Invoice Actions” and choose “Approve” and
Request Override then choose “Initiate”.
Apply or Unapply Prepayments
] | | Validated Save | Save and Close | | Cancel
hr Manage Holds ]
Manage Installments
li 5:05 P
' Approval Calculate Tax Ctrl+AlL+X
. View Approval and Motification History
1.3 Validate Check Funds
and Initiate Cancel Invoice Validate Cirl+Alt+V
Delete Invoice Request Override
Pay in Full Apply or Unapply Prepayments
Post to Ledger First-Par Manage Holds
. i Approval 3
Account in Draft
Withdraw View Approval and Notification History
Hold Cancel Invoice
Click “Save and Close” to exit the )
Invoice Force Approve Delete Invoice
Resubmit Pay in Full
Save Save and Close Cancel Approve Post to Ledger
Reject Account in Draft
Your invoice is now in the queue for
payment.
Ve Fapel s sds Bl yoy can review all your Invoice information by going into Invoices
APPS
You will then go to the
task manager on the Invoices
right side of the screen o Greate Invoice
1.4 Viewing o and click on Manage » Create Invoice from Spreadsheet
o Sinis Invoices. . :
Invoice na Invoices
Information
rsion Rates
Here you can create a search to find the status of your « Validate Invoices
invoice. To create a more refined search see Reference « Initiate Approval Workflow
Guide: Reporting — Saved Searches. « Import Invaices
» Correct Import Errors
&=

Page 4 of 4
Created: 02/09/2019
Revised: 9/5/2019


https://www.gmhec.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/Reporting-Saved-Searches-6.18.19.pdf

